From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim

Cc: Gordon Ahalt (gjahalt@gmail.com); anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmeail.com;
robertroyalgraham@gmail.com; robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comcast.net; "Rick Duchaine”

Subject: MI Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA 98040

Date: Sunday, December 1, 2019 4:06:59 PM

Dear Evan,

| hope you had an enjoyable holiday weekend. | have reviewed the recent responses to my previous
comments and would like to point out a number of discrepancies.

| disagree with the 10-30-19 response from Mr. Sewall that the foundation drainage system will not
impact the hydrology of wetland as the site has “soils that do not appear prone to drainage”. The

Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by GEO Group Northwest dated March 13th, 2015 as well
as the supplemental information provided in the responses to third party review dated July 30th,

2015 and October 28th, 2015 would appear to contradict this statement. This information shows
sandy outwash soils to a depth in excess of 16 feet. The report indicates that this sand contains
relatively small percentage of silt and fines. The logs also show very low blow counts which indicate
the outwash sand layer is soft and relatively uncompacted. These sandy outwash soils should be
considered permeable and | am very surprised by these responses given the previously documented
geotechnical report.

It is my understanding that the foundation drainage system including that associated with the
proposed retaining wall will be approximately 10 feet below the existing wetland elevation. This is
required to prevent hydraulic forces associated with the ground water from applying pressure on
these walls. This will require the perched water table elevation to be lowered to below an
approximate elevation of 178 feet (at least 18 inches below the garage elevation of 179.5). Much of
the water intercepted by these drains would be seeping out of the wetland slope into the existing
type 2 watercourse. The movement of this water through a pipe will be quicker and more efficient
than this seepage. As the existing sandy soils are very wet or saturated, lowering the perched water
table elevation will almost certainly impact the adjacent upland wetland areas. Given the drainage
characteristics typically associated with sandy outwash soils and that these soils are currently
saturated, the impact to could extend quite some distance to the west. The site plan and the
associated disturbed wetland areas still do not reflect or account for these impacts that will be
permanent.

Please note that the recommendations included in Section 5.6 of the geotechnical report for
drainage are also not acknowledged on the site plan or in the tabulated areas of wetland
disturbance. This includes a recommendation to slope the ground surface away from the proposed
building at a gradient of at least 3% for a distance of at least 10" away from the building for all areas
that are not paved. This would include grading and surface impacts to the existing wetland areas
south and west of the building site.

Thank you for your consideration of these important points.


mailto:DaveA@dahogan.com
mailto:evan.maxim@mercergov.org
mailto:gjahalt@gmail.com
mailto:anderson9200@comcast.net
mailto:londonimplant@gmail.com
mailto:robertroyalgraham@gmail.com
mailto:robin@sammsgroup.com
mailto:vduchaine@comcast.net
mailto:rduchaine17@gmail.com

Dave Anderson PE



From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim; gjahalt@gmail.com

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmail.com; robertroyalgraham@amail.com;
robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comcast.net; "Rick Duchaine"; Bio Park

Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA
98040

Date: Friday, October 4, 2019 11:33:51 AM

Evan,

The statement that the SEPA submittal and RUE application “materials are not entirely as detailed”
does not accurately represent what has been provided by M| Treehouse. Details aside, the revised
site plan does not include any schematic drainage plan or the proposed discharge locations. The
vault and any references to the proposed storm drainage system have been removed from the
updated plan. There is no reference whatsoever to the retaining wall drainage, perforated drainage
for the proposed detention vault, and any foundation drainage in either the plan or the SEPA
checklist. The written responses in the SEPA checklist are limited to vague one-sentence responses.
The proposed project is located within a wetland, within water course buffers, and in an area where
there has been downstream drainage issues in the past. How can we be expected to provide any
meaningful review or comment on the proposal without any information on these drainage
systems?

| appreciate the fact that you have directed Ml Treehouse to “update their application material to
address the review comments from the City’s peer reviews and to provide an updated plan set” but
these reviews either specifically excluded or did not address the drainage impacts. They
recommended engaging a hydro-geologist to comment on the impacts to the wetlands and what
flows could be expected from the retaining wall drains. This, to my knowledge, has not occurred.
The only information that has been provided in this regard from Ml Treehouse was the February 21,
2019 letter from CORE Design. This provided some insight to the intent of their goals to minimize
the impacts of the project but did not provide any design information for these drainage systems.
Please note, this letter did recognize that there will be impacts as a result of the project and the
SEPA checklist provided by Ml Treehouse did not.

Could you please forward the applicable submittal requirements that were used to consider the
SEPA and RUE applications complete. If this information is not available from the City | will make
efforts to obtain it through other consultants who made applications during the same time period. It
is my experience that at least schematic level drainage and utility plans would typically be required
for inclusion with a complete SEPA submittal. Given that these components have be removed from
the revised plan, can the SEPA submittal still be considered complete? Submitting a plan that
included at least some of this information to get the application through the door and then revising
the plan and deleting any references to such an important part of the project is not right.

Although you did not answer my question directly, it would appear that public comment will not be
solicited as a part of the RUE and building permit approvals. Please correct me if this is not the case.
If it is, the SEPA process may be the only opportunity we had to provide comment on the proposed
development and it’s impacts to the surrounding and downstream properties. Having to do so
without a complete submittal is not fair or reasonable.
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Thank you and Mr. Park for your collective consideration of our concerns,
Dave

Dave Anderson PE

9200 SE 57t Street
Mercer Island

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2019 2:58 PM

To: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>; gjahalt@gmail.com

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmail.com; robertroyalgraham@gmail.com;
robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comcast.net; 'Rick Duchaine' <rduchainel7@gmail.com>; Bio
Park <Bio.Park@mercergov.org>

Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Dave Anderson,

Thank you for taking the time to comment. | appreciate that there is a high level of concern around
this project and a desire to provide comments throughout the process.

The application guide you are referencing was generated after the application for the RUE, which is
why the original materials are not entirely as detailed. However, in sharing your comment with the
applicant this morning, | echoed that the guide would be a useful tool in updating the RUE
application material.

Prior to this email, | have requested that the applicant update their application material to address
the review comments from the City’s peer reviews and to provide an updated plan set.

Regards,

Evan Maxim

Director

City of Mercer Island - Community Planning & Development
206.275.7732

mercergov.org/CPD | LET'S TALK

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.

Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).

From: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 3:07 PM

To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@ mercergov.org>; giahalt@gmail.com


https://www.mercergov.org/CPD/
https://letstalk.mercergov.org/
https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/
mailto:DaveA@dahogan.com
mailto:evan.maxim@mercergov.org
mailto:gjahalt@gmail.com

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmail.com; robertroyalgraham@gmail.com;

robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comcast.net; 'Rick Duchaine' <rduchainel7@gmail.com>; Bio

Park <Bio.Park@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Evan,

| have one additional question that | am hoping you can shed some light on. Whereas the SEPA
Checklist instructions refer to a plan set for inclusion in the application per the Land Use Application
- Plan Set Guide, the guide itself does not specifically identify the plan sheets that are required for a
complete SEPA application. They are very specific on the RUE application which states that the
application must include the following:

Site Plan:
E. Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill
0. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;

Critical Area Study:
D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09

Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan:
H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;

J. The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated;

K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from site, including the
foundation areas;

M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and restoration of land
during and immediately following the construction period of plat improvements;

N. Utility drawings:

2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including: pipe diameter,
ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations, inverts, etc.

These items have not been addressed with the SEPA. As noted on my previous e-mail
correspondance, a storm water detention vault was shown schematically on the 2015 site plan but
was removed from the 2018 plan. None of the plan requirement listed above where included with
the SEPA. | am assuming that these will be included in the RUE submittal as listed on the Land Use
Application - Plan Set Guide. Will we have an opportunity to review and comment on this submittal?

As you may have deduced from my SEPA comments, of particular interest is the preliminary drainage
and erosion control plans for the proposed development. With the potential de-watering of the
upland and downstream wetlands, impacts to the surrounding vegetation resulting from this de-
watering, and bypass flows that could increase the peak stormwater discharge rates from the site,
we have an acute interest in being able to review and comment on these plans. As | am sure you can
appreciate, we are concerned that if the proposed development makes it through these early
approvals, we will not have the opportunity to review and make comment on these plans.
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Thank you, Dave

Dave Anderson PE

Principal Engineer
DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 1:45 PM

To: gjahalt@gmail.com

Cc: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>; anderson9200@comcast.net;
londonimplant@gmail.com; robertroyalgraham@gmail.com; robin@sammsgroup.com;
vduchaine@comcast.net; 'Rick Duchaine' <rduchainel7@gmail.com>; Bio Park
<Bio.Park@mercergov.org>

Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Mr. Ahalt,

Some of the concerns in your email appear to be related to a misconceptions regarding the SEPA
review process, the scope of the Reasonable Use Exception, and the City’s ability to regulate critical
areas. The purpose of this email is to provide additional information regarding the SEPA review and
Reasonable Use Exception processes.

There were several incorrect assertions in the email below:

e The City can establish limits on any development of the site (e.g. prohibiting drainage of a
wetland by a future homeowner). The City has a strong code compliance chapter and strong
conditioning authority on this project. If the project is approved, the City has regulatory tools
to prevent a future property owner from using the remainder of the undeveloped yard space
in an impactful way. If such work were done without permits, the City can require correction.

e The City is not misleading the applicant and has not forced them to spend more money. The
city has consistently expressed concerns to the applicant that the City likely cannot
recommend approval of the RUE. The applicant is a sophisticated builder who has knowingly
engaged in this process and has retained his own experts. Please note that the cost of the
application and supporting information is not a factor in issuing a recommendation to
approve or deny the RUE.

SEPA review:

The SEPA review does not solely determine what impacts are mitigated if the Reasonable Use
Exception (RUE) is approved; mitigation is required by the City code independent of the SEPA review
— please see the response under the “critical areas review” section of this email.

There are three possible outcomes to a SEPA review: 1) a Determination of Non Significance (DNS);
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2) a Mitigated Determination of Non Significance (MDNS); or 3) a Determination of Significance (DS).
In essence, the SEPA review is designed to identify and mitigate impacts that are otherwise not
addressed by the existing development regulations (i.e. the City of Mercer Island critical area code)
and would result in a probable significant impact to the environment (ref. WAC 197-11-158 and
WAC 197-11-330). A project denial may be based on the SEPA review only if there are significant
impacts resulting from the project that cannot be mitigated.

The City initially issued a SEPA DS to further evaluate several of the areas of concern that you have
identified (e.g. stability of adjacent property, downstream drainage impacts, etc). The applicant has
provided additional information and revised the project design. After consultation with the City’s
peer review consultants (ESA and Shannon & Wilson), | anticipate that impacts originally identified
can be mitigated and there is an insufficient policy basis for a SEPA based project denial. Both of the
City’s consultants have indicated that issuance of a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance is
appropriate and have identified recommended mitigation conditions.

The SEPA Notice of Application indicated that a MDNS is likely; | have not completed my SEPA review
as of the date of this email, but | currently believe this is the likely outcome. The assertion in your
email that SEPA MDNS will commit the City to approval of the RUE application is incorrect; the
criteria for approval of an RUE are very different than the SEPA review exercise described above.

Critical areas review:
The City understands that the scope of the RUE application is to provide an exception for the
applicant to build a home that does not otherwise comply with wetland and watercourse
protections. The applicant has not requested an exception to any of the other protections and
mitigation requirements contained in the City’s critical areas code. In particular the code requires,
and the applicant has not requested any exception the following recommendations:

1. An updated statement or risk as required by MICC 19.07.130

2. Mitigation of wetland impacts as required by MICC 19.07.180

3. No adverse slope impacts to upslope properties as required by MICC 19.07.160

There are several criteria for the approval of a RUE. The City previously recommended denial of the
RUE based upon the City’s assessment that the applicant did not meet several of the criteria. Please
note that the scope of the criteria for a RUE are very different than the scope of a SEPA review. For
example, the evaluation of whether the RUE proposal is the “minimum necessary to allow for
reasonable use” is outside the scope of a SEPA review. Similarly the determination of whether the
critical areas code “would deny all reasonable use of the property” is outside the scope of a SEPA
review. The City’s review for compliance with the critical areas code will continue throughout the
permitting process; the detail and level of review increases with each corresponding stage.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions.
Regards,

Evan Maxim
Director
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City of Mercer Island - Community Planning & Development
206.275.7732
mercergov.org/CPD | LET'S TALK

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.

Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).

From: gjahalt@gmail.com <gjahalt@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 9:07 AM

To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: davea@dahogan.com; anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmail.com;
robertroyalgraham@gmail.com; robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comcast.net; 'Rick Duchaine'
<rduchainel7@gmail.com>; Debbie Bertlin <Debbie.Bertlin@mercergov.org>; Salim Nice
<salim.nice@mercergov.org>; Lisa Anderl <Jisa.anderl@mercergov.org>; Bruce Bassett
<Bruce.Bassett@mercergov.org>; Wendy Weiker <Wendy.Weiker@mercergov.org>; David
Wisenteiner <David.Wisenteiner@mercergov.org>; Benson Wong <Benson.Wong@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Mr. Maxim:

| appreciate that the SEPA review is distinct from the Reasonable Use Exception review
however the two are directly linked by the City approval process that will lead to a final
decision by the City. The SEPA review will determine what impacts will have to be mitigated if
the City approves the RUE. The shortcoming of the current SEPA review is 1) it is not
addressing the impacts on the uphill slope or the impacts of water flow on the downstream
neighbors, and 2) it only addresses whether of not a residence can be constructed in a
wetland, within the setback of one critical stream, and in the headwater of a second critical
stream, and 3) and it fails to address the impact on the wetland and two critical streams by
having a family living on this lot and the City’s inability to prevent the family from using their
undeveloped yard space in an impactful way, such as installing more drain lines, building more
retaining walls, installing more impervious surfaces, etc... If this future activity is permitted
then it is probably a forgone conclusion that the City will approve the RUE and there will be
little or no mitigation requirements.

It appears that the City’s process is to move this along one step at a time to the point where
the City can’t say no. A house in this sensitive location is not a reasonable use to the owner
who paid $32,094 for a lot that was declared a wetland with two critical streams when the
prior developer tried to build on this lot. The City is misleading Treehouse by forcing them to
spend more money on this approval process, increasing their cost and investment in the
property and in essence making the potential economic loss to Treehouse larger.

The Hearing Examiner remanded this to the City to address the impact on the surrounding
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property and that has not been done. There is no supporting information in the reports by
Treehouse’s consultants to back up there claim that there are no negative impacts on the
surrounding properties but the City does have the report from Shannon & Wilson date July 12,
2019 stating that “the proposed development does have potential adverse impacts” and “the
Statement of Risk presented in that report is outdated because it was prepared before recent
changes to the location and elevation of the proposed residence, not does it provide sufficient
discussion to establish that the condition in MICC 19.07.060 D(2a) is met for the current
design.”

The impacts on the wetland, two critical streams, the surrounding property owners, and the
future occupants of this proposed house are not just confined to the building pad (footprint)
of this development. The City must address how the entire lot will be utilized by future
occupants who would not be there otherwise.

Kicking the can down the road by trying to approve this application one step at a time and
failing to address the impact on the surrounding property owners and future occupants on
this lot and not balancing these impacts against an investment of $32,094 by Treehouse is
Gross Negligence on the part of the City. Please share this statement with the City Attorney
because this is where this issue is headed.

Gordon J. Ahalt

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 4:06 PM

To: Gordon Ahalt <gjahalt@gmail.com>

Cc: davea@dahogan.com

Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Gordon Ahalt,

Thank you for taking the time to comment on the SEPA Notice of Application and on this project
overall.

In your email below, you requested the definition of “Reasonable Use”; this term is defined in the
City’s code. | also have copied the definition into my email below the signature line.

Please note that the SEPA review is distinct from the Reasonable Use Exception (RUE) review and
that the City has previously recommended denial of the RUE. It is also important to note that the
criteria for a SEPA review and determination are very different from the criteria associated with a
RUE decision.

It is the nature of an RUE application that the project, if approved, will impact critical areas. If the
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City recommends approval of the RUE, it will also include recommended conditions intended to both
mitigate and limit impacts.

Regards,

Evan Maxim

Director

City of Mercer Island - Community Planning & Development
206.275.7732

mercergov.org/CPD | LET'S TALK

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.

Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).

Reasonable Use: A legal concept that has been and will be articulated by federal and state courts in
regulatory takings and substantive due process cases. The decisionmaker must balance the public’s
interests against the owner’s interests by considering the nature of the harm the regulation is
intended to prevent, the availability and effectiveness of alternative measures, the reasonable use of
the property remaining to the owner and the economic loss borne by the owner. Public interest
factors include the seriousness of the public problem, the extent to which the land involved
contributes to the problem, the degree to which the regulation solves the problem, and the
feasibility of less oppressive solutions. A reasonable use exception set forth in MICC 19.07.140
balances the public interests against the regulation being unduly oppressive to the property owner.

From: Gordon Ahalt <gjahalt@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 8:05 PM

To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: davea@dahogan.com

Subject: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Mr. Maxim:

I’'m responding with my comments to the Notice of Application — Project SEPA Review. Copy
Attached.

| continue to oppose development of the subject lot and approval of the reasonable use exemption.
The Hearing Examiner remanded this issue back to the City to address impacts on the uphill slope
above the subject property and impacts on the downstream homes as a result of potential increased
waterflow resulting from the destruction of the existing wetlands. The documents | have reviewed
have failed to address these offsite issues and have only addressed the ability to construct a
residence on this site.

The attached Geotechnical Review which the City contracted to have completed as a Peer Review of
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the technical reports submitted by Treehouse concluded (highlighted in yellow), “the proposed
development does have potential adverse impacts, yet none are identified in the addendum.” , and
further states, “In our opinion, The Statement of Risk presented in that report is outdated because it
was prepared before recent changes to the location and elevation of the proposed residence, nor
does it provide sufficient discussion to establish that the condition in the MICC 19.07.060 D(2a) is
met for the current design.”

The City and Treehouse have failed to address the negative impacts on the surrounding properties
and have failed to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents living adjacent to and
downstream from the proposed development site.

The City is also failing to address further negative impacts on the subject wetlands and critical
streams that will result from having a new resident live on this site in the wetland and in the two
critical streams. It is gross negligence on the part of the City to assume that a new resident will have
no negative impact on the wetland, two critical streams, and the surrounding properties during the
term of occupy a new home on this site. It is not reasonable to assume that a new resident will not
utilize the undeveloped property to improve usage of the surrounding “yard space” which is a
wetland. The City cannot reasonably restrict a new property owner from installing drainage systems
to drain the wetland to create usable yard space. The wetland impacts will not be limited to only the
building footprint.

| request the City to provide the surrounding property owners with a definition of “reasonable use”
as it pertains to a lot the developer acquired for approximately $32,000. Where is the dividing line in
usage of this lot between reasonable and unreasonable? | contend that development of a single
family residence on this lot is unreasonable and installation of a park bench on the adjacent walking
trail would be the limit of reasonableness.

The lot sold for $32,000 because it is not reasonable to build a house entirely in a wetland, within
the buffer of one critical stream, and in the headwaters of the second critical stream.

| reserved my right to speak at the next scheduled Hearing Examiner meeting regarding this issue. |
also ask that all of my prior letters regarding this project be incorporated as part of this response.

Gordon J. Ahalt

9204 SE 57t st.
Mercer Island, WA 98040
206-605-5234



From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim; gjahalt@gmail.com

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmail.com; robertroyalgraham@amail.com;
robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comcast.net; "Rick Duchaine"; Bio Park

Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA
98040

Date: Friday, September 27, 2019 3:07:00 PM

Attachments: LandUseAppPlanSetGuide.pdf

Evan,

| have one additional question that | am hoping you can shed some light on. Whereas the SEPA
Checklist instructions refer to a plan set for inclusion in the application per the Land Use Application
- Plan Set Guide, the guide itself does not specifically identify the plan sheets that are required for a
complete SEPA application. They are very specific on the RUE application which states that the
application must include the following:

Site Plan:
E. Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill
0. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;

Critical Area Study:
D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09

Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan:
H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;

J. The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated;

K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from site, including the
foundation areas;

M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and restoration of land
during and immediately following the construction period of plat improvements;

N. Utility drawings:

2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including: pipe diameter,
ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations, inverts, etc.

These items have not been addressed with the SEPA. As noted on my previous e-mail
correspondance, a storm water detention vault was shown schematically on the 2015 site plan but
was removed from the 2018 plan. None of the plan requirement listed above where included with
the SEPA. | am assuming that these will be included in the RUE submittal as listed on the Land Use
Application - Plan Set Guide. Will we have an opportunity to review and comment on this submittal?

As you may have deduced from my SEPA comments, of particular interest is the preliminary drainage
and erosion control plans for the proposed development. With the potential de-watering of the
upland and downstream wetlands, impacts to the surrounding vegetation resulting from this de-
watering, and bypass flows that could increase the peak stormwater discharge rates from the site,
we have an acute interest in being able to review and comment on these plans. As | am sure you can
appreciate, we are concerned that if the proposed development makes it through these early


mailto:DaveA@dahogan.com
mailto:evan.maxim@mercergov.org
mailto:gjahalt@gmail.com
mailto:anderson9200@comcast.net
mailto:londonimplant@gmail.com
mailto:robertroyalgraham@gmail.com
mailto:robin@sammsgroup.com
mailto:vduchaine@comcast.net
mailto:rduchaine17@gmail.com
mailto:bio.park@mercergov.org

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

COMMUNITY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercergov.org

LAND USE APPLICATION- PLAN SET GUIDE

The applicant for a land use approval is responsible for the preparation and submission of all required plans
or other documents necessary to obtain an approval and to determine compliance with applicable
regulations. The following list is a general summary of the normal submittal requirements for plan sets.

Please note: additional documentation by the applicant may be necessary to demonstrate compliance with
applicable regulations.

This handout is organized to describe different types of plans that the City may require for review of land
use applications. Is some cases, the described plans will require more than one plan sheet. If multiple sheets
are necessary, each sheet should be legible and contain complete information.

Project Types and Submittal Requirements

Critical Areas
Plans & Study *
Landscaping
Design Review

Conceptual
X X X Grading & Utility /
Street Profile

Title Sheet
Plat Drawings

Project Type

Accessory Dwelling Unit
Conditional Use Permit
Critical Areas
Determination

Design Review- Minor
Design Review- Major X
Lot Line Revision X X
Reasonable Use
Exception

Shoreline- Exemption
Shoreline Substantial
Development
Shoreline Conditional
Use Permit

Shoreline Variance
Subdivision- Short
Subdivision- Long
Subdivision- Final Plat
Wireless
Communication Facility
Zoning Variance X X X X X

x

x

P
X X X Survey

X X X Tree Plan

x
x

PSS
X X X X XSite Plan

x

x
x

X X X X
X X X X X
x
X X X X
X X X X
X X X X
x
X X X X

*required if critical areas and/or associated buffers are adjacent to the subject property.
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All Sheets

A. Engineering scale (1”=20" typical);
B. Date, graphic scale, and north arrow oriented to the top or right of the paper/plan sheet;
C. Dimensions of all property lines, easements, and abutting streets;
D. Shared base map layer across all plan sets with the same orientation;
E. In cases where a large site must be displayed over several sheets, provide a composite plan (labeled:
“composite site plan”) showing the entire site;
F. PDFfiles:
1. Shall not exceed 200mb in size;
2. Shall be exported from their source (not scanned);
3. Oriented so the top of the page is always at the top of the computer screen and set to landscape
orientation;
4. All pages must be bookmarked, and bookmarks within the PDF must match the page number
sheet.
Title/ Cover Sheet
A. Sheet Index;
B. Small scale vicinity map;
C. Project name and file number (once assigned) of the proposed project;
D. Names/ contact information, signatures/ stamps of the property owner, contact, engineer, and
surveyor;
E. Project description;
F. Site address;
G. Zoning designation;
H. Section/ township/ range, tax parcel number(s), and legal description;
I. Project details (where appropriate):
1. Grosssite area;
2. Proposed gross floor area;
3. Number of dwelling units;
4. Impervious/ pervious surface areas by type (e.g. building, driving surfaces, walkways, etc.);
5. Existing and proposed lot coverage (driving surfaces, buildings) and hardscape;
6. Required setbacks;
7. Building height and average building elevation;
8. Proposed parking spaces by type (standard/ compact/ accessible/ bicycle/ etc.)
Survey

Drawing Requirements:

A.

—

—TOmMmOUOw

All surveys shall be prepared by a professional land surveyor in accordance with applicable State Laws;
Engineering scale (1”=20’ typical, survey control drawing not smaller than 1”=200’);

Legend showing all symbols used;

Date, graphic scale, and north arrow;

Bearing and length of boundary lines;

Radii, internal angles, points of curvature, tangent bearings and lengths of all arcs;

Corner pins;

Property lines;

Identify all monuments found or set (section corners, street monuments, property corner markers,
etc.) and show ties to these monuments on the drawings;

Easements, with associated recording number;

Centerline and name of adjacent streets;
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L. Location of all existing buildings, structures, and on-site improvements (e.g. paving, decks, sheds,
fences, retaining walls, etc.)
M. Location of all existing utilities (pipes, catch basins, manholes, vaults, hydrants, etc.), including the
direction of flow where applicable;
N. Existing topography at 2-foot maximum contour intervals extending fifty (50) feet beyond the exterior
property lines;
O. Top and toe of any slopes in excess of 15%;
P. Location of critical area flagging (placed by qualified professional) used to delineate wetlands or
watercourses;
Q. Trees on the subject site and where driplines encroach onto the subject site, numbered, showing
diameter and species;
Notes/ Text:
A. Procedure/ Narrative;
B. Legal description;
C. Surveying notes;
D. Basis of elevation;
E. Basis of bearing;
F. Surveyor certificate;
G. Surveyor stamp, signed and dates by surveyor.

Plat Drawings (short plat, long plat, lot line revisions)

Drawing Requirements:

A
B.
C.

Date, graphic scale, and north arrow oriented to the top or right of the paper/ plan sheet;

Radii, internal angles, points of curvature, tangent bearings and lengths of all arcs;

All plat meander lines or reference lines along bodies of water shall be established above the ordinary
high water mark of such water;

Accurate outlines and legal description of any areas to be dedicated or reserved for public use, with
the purpose indicated thereon and in the dedication; and of any area to be reserved by deed covenant
for common uses of all property owners;

All lot and block numbers and lines, with accurate dimensions in feet and hundredths. The square
footage for each lot less vehicular easements shall be shown;

Boundary plat, based on an accurate traverse, with angular and lineal dimensions;

Identify all monuments found or set (section corners, street monuments, property corner markers,
etc.) and show ties to these monuments on the drawings;

Names, locations, widths and other dimensions of existing and proposed streets, alleys, easements,
utilities, storm drainage facilities, parks, open spaces and reservations, within or adjacent to the
proposed plat (show the full extent of any necessary off-site easements);

Critical areas and associated buffers as identified under Chapter 19.07 MICC;

Corner pins made of rebar with caps;

Designated building pad pursuant to MICC 19.09.090;

Plat Notes/ Text:

A.

Declaration: A statement that the long subdivision or short subdivision has been made with the free
consent and in accordance with the desires of the owner or owners;

Dedication: If the plat is subject to dedications to the city or any other party, the dedications shall be
shown and shall be duly acknowledged. The plat shall also contain a waiver of all claims for damages
against the city which may be occasioned to the adjacent land by the established construction,
drainage, and maintenance of any streets dedicated to the city;

If the project is a lot line revision, a note that reads: “APPROVAL NOTE: This lot line revision request
qualifies for exemption under RCW 58.17.040. It does not guarantee the lots will be suitable for
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development now or in the future. The legal transfer of the property must be done by separate
instrument unless all lots herein are under the same ownership.”

D. Location by section, township and range and legal descriptions of the property (existing and proposed
lots);

E. Certification by Washington registered land surveyor to the effect that the plat represents a survey
made by that person and that the monuments shown thereon exist and located and that all
dimensional and geodetic details are correct;

F. Signature blocks for the City Engineer and Mayor (Long Plat) or Code Official (Short Plat or Lot Line
Revision);

G. Approval by the Kind County Department of Records;

H. Space for the subdivision file number; and

I. Other information as may be required for compliance with applicable federal, state, or local
regulations.

Development Plan Set- Site Plan

Please note: include all applicable items.

Drawing Requirements:

Plans should be drawn on the same base plan sheet as other development plan sets;

Property lines;

Existing and proposed structures;

Existing and proposed topographic contours at two-foot intervals;

Designate areas with greater than six (6) feet of cut and/ or fill;

Existing trees, numbered, and showing diameter and species;

Location of critical areas and associated buffers as identified under Chapter 19.07 MICC;

Adjacent right-of-ways, private roads and access easements, nearest street intersections (including

intersections opposite the subject property), alleys and other right-of-way;

Location and dimension of all existing or proposed easements with recording number;

Building setbacks;

Proposed building pad location(s);

Proposed vehicular/ parking/ pedestrian circulation (dimensioned):

1. Vehicular circulation system;

Parking spaces and aisle/ driveway circulation;

Stacking/ queuing of vehicles;

Driveways;

Services areas, loading zones with turning radii

Pedestrian circulation;

Connections to the subject site from adjacent sidewalks/ trails;

8. Location of existing/ proposed transit;

Distance to the nearest fire hydrant as measured along roads;

Location and dimensions of any existing or proposed structures, buildings, docks, drenching or

retaining walls, free-standing signs, and easements;

O. Existing and proposed utility and drainage improvements;

Average building elevation grade points;

Q. Calculated lot slope for each lot (lowest elevation of the lot is subtracted from the highest elevation
and the resulting number is divided by the horizontal distance between these two points, and the
resulting product is multiplied by 100);

R. Calculate net lot area for each lot (net area= lot area minus ingress/ egress easements and roadways);

S. Fire:

1. Designated fire lanes with dimensions;

ITOmMmOOMNw>

AN = -
NouswN

z <

T

pg. 4
S:\DSG\FORMS\2018 Forms\Land Use\LandUseAppPlanSetGuide.docx 12/2018





2. Profiles of existing or proposed road grades in excess of 10 percent;

3. Turning radii and the driving area of the emergency vehicle access routes;

4. Vehicle control devices such as gates bollards, etc.;

5. Water supply and fire features (e.g. fire hydrants, connections, etc.);
Notes/ Text:

A. Lot Coverage and Gross Floor Area calculations (existing and proposed);

B. The number of dwelling units/ acre;

C. The area of proposed structure in square feet;

D. The proposed and existing lot coverage (building and vehicle driving surfaces) and hardscape (all data
in both sq. ft. and a percentage of lot area);

E. Impervious surface area (in both sq. ft. and a percentage);

F. Proposed building height;

G. Average building elevation calculation;

H. The number of parking spaces (both compact and standard);

I.  The area of existing and proposed landscaping in sq. ft.

Tree Plan

A. Plans should be drawn on the same base plan sheet as other development plan sets;

B. Location of all proposed improvements (building footprint, access, utilities, buffers, required landscape
areas);

C. Tree retention summary table showing how the proposal complies with City tree retention
requirements (ref. Chapter 19.10 MICC);

D. Surveyed location of all Large Trees and Exception Trees on the property and the trunk location and
critical root zone of Large Trees that are on adjacent property with driplines extending over the subject
property lines;

E. Trees labeled corresponding to the tree inventory numbering system along with diameter and species;

F. Identify Exceptional Trees using different symbols for trees less than 24 inches and trees greater than
or equal to 24 inches;

G. Location of tree protection measures;

H. Limits of excavation near potential saved trees (e.g. excavation limits for building foundation);

I. Indicate limits of disturbance (LOD) drawn to scale around all trees potentially impacted by site
disturbances resulting from grading, demolition, or construction activities (including approximate LOD
of off-site trees with overhanging driplines);

J.  Proposed tree statues (trees to be removed or retained) noted by an ‘X’ for removal;

K. Proposed locations of any required replacement trees;

L. Proposed Native Growth Protection Easements (NGPEs) or other tree retention easement areas;

M. The City Arborist or Code Official may require additional documentation, plans, or information as

needed to ensure compliance with applicable City regulations

Critical Areas (Wetland/ Watercourse) Mitigation Plans & Critical Areas Study

Drawing Requirements:

A
B.
C.

Plans should be drawn on the same base plan sheet as other development plan sets;
Critical areas plans shall be prepared by a qualified professional;
Existing conditions and proposed impacts:
1. Delineated location of wetlands/ watercourses OHWM and associated buffers;
2. ldentification and classification of wetlands/ watercourses (e.g. Wetland A- Cat. Il etc.)
3. Identification of proposed buffer reductions, including proposed areas of reduction, and
associated buffer widths;
4. |dentification of any direct impacts to wetlands/ watercourse, including proposed are of impact;

pg. 5

S:\DSG\FORMS\2018 Forms\Land Use\LandUseAppPlanSetGuide.docx 12/2018





5. Limits of construction activity (e.g. building, grading, tree removal, staging, storage, etc.);
6. Extent of vegetation (trees, shrubs, groundcover, etc.)

D. Proposed mitigation/ restoration/ enhancement plan:
1. Location of existing trees and vegetation and proposed removal of same;

2. Location of proposed buffer additions, including proposed area and resulting buffer width;
3. Location and area of proposed mitigation areas;
4. Proposed monitoring transect location(s) (if applicable);
5. Location, type, and number of native replacement trees and vegetation;
6. In the case of wildlife habitat conservation area, identification of any known endangered or
threatened species on the site;
Notes/ Text:

A. Legend (color coded with area specified):
1. Permanent critical area or buffer impacts/ reduction
2. Permanent critical area or buffer replacement/ mitigation
3. Permanent critical area or buffer enhancement
Planting details;
Plant schedule, identifying species, quantity, species, and size;
Proposed monitoring plan;
Performance standards for proposed mitigation.
The area of existing and proposed landscaping in sq. ft.

—mOUN®

Critical Area Study:
Prepared by a qualified professional (e.g. stream/wetland biologist) containing the information identified in
MICC 19.07.050, including:

A. Site survey prepared by a Washington State licensed surveyor (showing property lines, adjacent rights-
of-way, location of existing and proposed structures, etc.) for the subject property.
Cover sheet and site construction plan.
C. Mitigation and restoration plan (maybe combined with a stormwater and erosion/sediment control

management plan) to include the following information:

1. Delineation of critical areas and buffers.

2. Classification of critical areas based on the requirements of MICC 19.07.060, 19.07.070,
19.07.080 and the definitions contained in Chapter 19.16.

3. If a reduction of buffer is requested, the report must detail the specific mitigations that are
proposed, consistent with the list of mitigation options identified in MICC 19.07.070(B)(2) that
results in no net loss of critical area function. See details below.

4. If buffer averaging is requested, the report must address the criteria identified in MICC
17.07.070(B)(2). See details below.

5. Location of existing trees and vegetation and proposed removal existing trees and vegetation.

6. Location, type, and number of replacement trees and vegetation.

7. In the case of a wildlife habitat conservation area, identification of any know endangered or
threatened species on the site.

8. Proposed grading.

9. Description of impacts to the functions of critical areas, and purposed monitoring plan.

10. Additional requirements that apply to specific critical areas are located in:
a. MICC 10.07.060, Geologic Hazard Areas
b. MICC 19.07.070 Watercourses
¢. MICC 19.07.080 Wetlands
d. MICC 19.07.090 Wildlife Habitat Conservation Areas
D. Stormwater and erosion control management plan consistent with MICC 15.09. Off-site measures may
be required to correct impacts from the proposed alteration.

w
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E.
F.

Other technical information consistent with the above requirements, as required by the code official.
The Critical area study requirement may be waived or modified if the code official determines that
such information is not necessary for the protection of the critical area.

Design Review Drawings

A.

ITOmMmOUMOw

L.
J.

Plans and materials should be prepared to illustrate existing and proposed conditions;

Dimensioned elevation drawings;

Parking plan, with dimension stalls, driveway widths, wheel stop/ curb locations, etc.;

Parking summary with compact stalls, standard stalls, ADA stalls, and total stall count;

Vehicular and pedestrian circulation plan, with ADA accessible routes of travel and parking spaces;
Bike rack locations;

Loading zones, truck/ delivery areas, fire lanes;

Color/ photorealistic renderings of the proposal, including all perspectives or proposed building(s),
landscaping, and other site improvements or amenities;

Exterior colors and materials;

Illustrative aids to communicate the proposed design concept, including plan call outs to document
compliance with applicable standards;

Proposed utility vault/ HVAC/ dumpster/ recycling enclosures (including screening dimensions,
materials, and colors);

Existing and proposed exterior lighting plan;

Birdseye perspective or massing model (for major design review).

Landscape Plans

A.
B.

C.
D.

Plans should be drawn on the same base plan sheet as other development plan sets;
Proposed landscaping plan:
1. Location of existing trees and vegetation and proposed removal of same;
Location and area of proposed landscaping areas.
Location, type, and number of trees, shrubs, and groundcover;
Planting details;
Plant schedule, identifying species, quantity, spacing, and size at maturity;
Extend and location of plant materials and other landscape features. Plant materials must be
identified by direct labeling of each plant or by a clearly understandable legend;
7. Proposed maintenance plan;
8. Performance standards for proposed landscaping;
Proposed treatment of all ground surfaces must be clearly indicated (paving, turf, compost, etc.);
Location of water outlets. If areas of planting are extensive, plans for an underground sprinkler system
will be required.

oukwnN

Conceptual Grading and Utility Plan/ Street Profile

A
B.

Plans should be drawn on the same base plan sheet as other development plan sets;

Location and dimensions of all on-site existing structures and the location of any existing structures
and existing utilities within twenty-five feet (25’) of the subject property or which may be affect by the
proposed work;

Accurate existing contour lines drawn at two foot (2’) or less, intervals showing existing ground and
details of terrain and area drainage to include surrounding off-site contours within one hundred feet
(100’) of the site;

Finished contours drawn at two foot (2’) intervals as a result of proposed site grading;

Location of any watercourse, including natural drainage systems perennial and intermittent streams
and presence of bordering vegetation;
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F. Setback areas, building pads, and any areas not to be disturbed;
G. Finished contours drawn at two foot (2’) intervals as a result of proposed site grading, clearly indicates
limits of clearing;
H. Proposed conceptual drainage system design;
I. Location of all existing trees (size, species, and dripline), trees proposed for removal shall be marked
with an ‘X’;
J.  The number of cubic yard of soil to be added, removed, and relocated,;
K. Type and location of fill origin, and destination of any soil to be removed from site, including the
foundation areas;
L. Finished floor elevation(s) of all structures, existing and proposed (if known);
M. A statement indicating the method to be followed on erosion control and restoration of land during
and immediately following the construction period of plat improvements;
N. Utility drawings:
1. Existing and proposed gas, electric, cable utility locations, including: depths, pole locations,
transformers, junction boxes, etc.
2. Existing and proposed water, sewer, and storm water utility locations, including: pipe diameter,
ditches, slope/ grade, connections, manhole or catch basin locations, inverts, etc.
O. Street profile:
1. Profiles and grades of each street;
2. Typical cross sections indication width of pavement, location and width of sidewalks, trails, bike
lanes, ditches, swales, etc.;
3. Location of any existing/ proposed utility mains/ pipes/ conduits.
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approvals, we will not have the opportunity to review and make comment on these plans.
Thank you, Dave

Dave Anderson PE
Principal Engineer

DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 1:45 PM

To: gjahalt@gmail.com

Cc: Dave Anderson <DaveA@dahogan.com>; anderson9200@comcast.net;
londonimplant@gmail.com; robertroyalgraham@gmail.com; robin@sammsgroup.com;
vduchaine@comcast.net; 'Rick Duchaine' <rduchainel7@gmail.com>; Bio Park
<Bio.Park@mercergov.org>

Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Mr. Ahalt,

Some of the concerns in your email appear to be related to a misconceptions regarding the SEPA
review process, the scope of the Reasonable Use Exception, and the City’s ability to regulate critical
areas. The purpose of this email is to provide additional information regarding the SEPA review and
Reasonable Use Exception processes.

There were several incorrect assertions in the email below:

e The City can establish limits on any development of the site (e.g. prohibiting drainage of a
wetland by a future homeowner). The City has a strong code compliance chapter and strong
conditioning authority on this project. If the project is approved, the City has regulatory tools
to prevent a future property owner from using the remainder of the undeveloped yard space
in an impactful way. If such work were done without permits, the City can require correction.

e The City is not misleading the applicant and has not forced them to spend more money. The
city has consistently expressed concerns to the applicant that the City likely cannot
recommend approval of the RUE. The applicant is a sophisticated builder who has knowingly
engaged in this process and has retained his own experts. Please note that the cost of the
application and supporting information is not a factor in issuing a recommendation to
approve or deny the RUE.

SEPA review:

The SEPA review does not solely determine what impacts are mitigated if the Reasonable Use
Exception (RUE) is approved; mitigation is required by the City code independent of the SEPA review
— please see the response under the “critical areas review” section of this email.


http://www.dahogan.com/

There are three possible outcomes to a SEPA review: 1) a Determination of Non Significance (DNS);
2) a Mitigated Determination of Non Significance (MDNS); or 3) a Determination of Significance (DS).
In essence, the SEPA review is designed to identify and mitigate impacts that are otherwise not
addressed by the existing development regulations (i.e. the City of Mercer Island critical area code)
and would result in a probable significant impact to the environment (ref. WAC 197-11-158 and
WAC 197-11-330). A project denial may be based on the SEPA review only if there are significant
impacts resulting from the project that cannot be mitigated.

The City initially issued a SEPA DS to further evaluate several of the areas of concern that you have
identified (e.g. stability of adjacent property, downstream drainage impacts, etc). The applicant has
provided additional information and revised the project design. After consultation with the City’s
peer review consultants (ESA and Shannon & Wilson), | anticipate that impacts originally identified
can be mitigated and there is an insufficient policy basis for a SEPA based project denial. Both of the
City’s consultants have indicated that issuance of a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance is
appropriate and have identified recommended mitigation conditions.

The SEPA Notice of Application indicated that a MDNS is likely; | have not completed my SEPA review
as of the date of this email, but | currently believe this is the likely outcome. The assertion in your
email that SEPA MDNS will commit the City to approval of the RUE application is incorrect; the
criteria for approval of an RUE are very different than the SEPA review exercise described above.

Critical areas review:

The City understands that the scope of the RUE application is to provide an exception for the
applicant to build a home that does not otherwise comply with wetland and watercourse
protections. The applicant has not requested an exception to any of the other protections and
mitigation requirements contained in the City’s critical areas code. In particular the code requires,
and the applicant has not requested any exception the following recommendations:

1. An updated statement or risk as required by MICC 19.07.130

2. Mitigation of wetland impacts as required by MICC 19.07.180

3. No adverse slope impacts to upslope properties as required by MICC 19.07.160

There are several criteria for the approval of a RUE. The City previously recommended denial of the
RUE based upon the City’s assessment that the applicant did not meet several of the criteria. Please
note that the scope of the criteria for a RUE are very different than the scope of a SEPA review. For
example, the evaluation of whether the RUE proposal is the “minimum necessary to allow for
reasonable use” is outside the scope of a SEPA review. Similarly the determination of whether the
critical areas code “would deny all reasonable use of the property” is outside the scope of a SEPA
review. The City’s review for compliance with the critical areas code will continue throughout the
permitting process; the detail and level of review increases with each corresponding stage.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions.
Regards,

Evan Maxim


https://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=197-11-158
https://apps.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=197-11-330
https://mercerisland.municipal.codes/MICC/19.21.190(C)
https://mercerisland.municipal.codes/MICC/19.07
https://mercerisland.municipal.codes/MICC/19.07.130(A)(2)(e)
https://mercerisland.municipal.codes/MICC/19.07.180
https://mercerisland.municipal.codes/MICC/19.07.160(B)(2)
https://mercerisland.municipal.codes/MICC/19.07.140(A)

Director

City of Mercer Island - Community Planning & Development
206.275.7732

mercergov.org/CPD | LET'S TALK

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.

Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).

From: gjahalt@gmail.com <gjahalt@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 9:07 AM

To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: davea@dahogan.com; anderson9200@comcast.net; londonimplant@gmail.com;

robertrovalgraham@gmail.com; robin@sammsgroup.com; vduchaine@comecast.net; 'Rick Duchaine'

<rduchainel7@gmail.com>; Debbie Bertlin <Debbie.Bertlin@mercergov.org>; Salim Nice

<salim.nice@mercergov.org>; Lisa Anderl <lisa.anderl@mercergov.org>; Bruce Bassett
<Bruce.Bassett@mercergov.org>; Wendy Weiker <Wendy.Weiker@mercergov.org>; David
Wisenteiner <David.Wisenteiner@mercergov.org>; Benson Wong <Benson.Wong@mercergov.org>
Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Mr. Maxim:

| appreciate that the SEPA review is distinct from the Reasonable Use Exception review
however the two are directly linked by the City approval process that will lead to a final
decision by the City. The SEPA review will determine what impacts will have to be mitigated if
the City approves the RUE. The shortcoming of the current SEPA review is 1) it is not
addressing the impacts on the uphill slope or the impacts of water flow on the downstream
neighbors, and 2) it only addresses whether of not a residence can be constructed in a
wetland, within the setback of one critical stream, and in the headwater of a second critical
stream, and 3) and it fails to address the impact on the wetland and two critical streams by
having a family living on this lot and the City’s inability to prevent the family from using their
undeveloped yard space in an impactful way, such as installing more drain lines, building more
retaining walls, installing more impervious surfaces, etc... If this future activity is permitted
then it is probably a forgone conclusion that the City will approve the RUE and there will be
little or no mitigation requirements.

It appears that the City’s process is to move this along one step at a time to the point where
the City can’t say no. A house in this sensitive location is not a reasonable use to the owner
who paid $32,094 for a lot that was declared a wetland with two critical streams when the
prior developer tried to build on this lot. The City is misleading Treehouse by forcing them to
spend more money on this approval process, increasing their cost and investment in the
property and in essence making the potential economic loss to Treehouse larger.
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The Hearing Examiner remanded this to the City to address the impact on the surrounding
property and that has not been done. There is no supporting information in the reports by
Treehouse’s consultants to back up there claim that there are no negative impacts on the
surrounding properties but the City does have the report from Shannon & Wilson date July 12,
2019 stating that “the proposed development does have potential adverse impacts” and “the
Statement of Risk presented in that report is outdated because it was prepared before recent
changes to the location and elevation of the proposed residence, not does it provide sufficient
discussion to establish that the condition in MICC 19.07.060 D(2a) is met for the current
design.”

The impacts on the wetland, two critical streams, the surrounding property owners, and the
future occupants of this proposed house are not just confined to the building pad (footprint)
of this development. The City must address how the entire lot will be utilized by future
occupants who would not be there otherwise.

Kicking the can down the road by trying to approve this application one step at a time and
failing to address the impact on the surrounding property owners and future occupants on
this lot and not balancing these impacts against an investment of $32,094 by Treehouse is
Gross Negligence on the part of the City. Please share this statement with the City Attorney
because this is where this issue is headed.

Gordon J. Ahalt

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2019 4:06 PM

To: Gordon Ahalt <gjahalt@gmail.com>

Cc: davea@dahogan.com

Subject: RE: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Gordon Ahalt,

Thank you for taking the time to comment on the SEPA Notice of Application and on this project
overall.

In your email below, you requested the definition of “Reasonable Use”; this term is defined in the
City’s code. | also have copied the definition into my email below the signature line.

Please note that the SEPA review is distinct from the Reasonable Use Exception (RUE) review and
that the City has previously recommended denial of the RUE. It is also important to note that the
criteria for a SEPA review and determination are very different from the criteria associated with a
RUE decision.
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It is the nature of an RUE application that the project, if approved, will impact critical areas. If the
City recommends approval of the RUE, it will also include recommended conditions intended to both
mitigate and limit impacts.

Regards,

Evan Maxim

Director

City of Mercer Island - Community Planning & Development
206.275.7732

mercergov.org/CPD | LET'S TALK

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.

Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW).

Reasonable Use: A legal concept that has been and will be articulated by federal and state courts in
regulatory takings and substantive due process cases. The decisionmaker must balance the public’s
interests against the owner’s interests by considering the nature of the harm the regulation is
intended to prevent, the availability and effectiveness of alternative measures, the reasonable use of
the property remaining to the owner and the economic loss borne by the owner. Public interest
factors include the seriousness of the public problem, the extent to which the land involved
contributes to the problem, the degree to which the regulation solves the problem, and the
feasibility of less oppressive solutions. A reasonable use exception set forth in MICC 19.07.140
balances the public interests against the regulation being unduly oppressive to the property owner.

From: Gordon Ahalt <gjahalt@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 8:05 PM

To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: davea@dahogan.com

Subject: CAO15-001; SEP15-001; VAR18-002;Treehouse SEPA Review 5637 East Mercer Way,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Dear Mr. Maxim:

I’'m responding with my comments to the Notice of Application — Project SEPA Review. Copy
Attached.

| continue to oppose development of the subject lot and approval of the reasonable use exemption.
The Hearing Examiner remanded this issue back to the City to address impacts on the uphill slope
above the subject property and impacts on the downstream homes as a result of potential increased
waterflow resulting from the destruction of the existing wetlands. The documents | have reviewed
have failed to address these offsite issues and have only addressed the ability to construct a
residence on this site.
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The attached Geotechnical Review which the City contracted to have completed as a Peer Review of
the technical reports submitted by Treehouse concluded (highlighted in yellow), “the proposed
development does have potential adverse impacts, yet none are identified in the addendum.” , and
further states, “In our opinion, The Statement of Risk presented in that report is outdated because it
was prepared before recent changes to the location and elevation of the proposed residence, nor
does it provide sufficient discussion to establish that the condition in the MICC 19.07.060 D(2a) is
met for the current design.”

The City and Treehouse have failed to address the negative impacts on the surrounding properties
and have failed to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents living adjacent to and
downstream from the proposed development site.

The City is also failing to address further negative impacts on the subject wetlands and critical
streams that will result from having a new resident live on this site in the wetland and in the two
critical streams. It is gross negligence on the part of the City to assume that a new resident will have
no negative impact on the wetland, two critical streams, and the surrounding properties during the
term of occupy a new home on this site. It is not reasonable to assume that a new resident will not
utilize the undeveloped property to improve usage of the surrounding “yard space” which is a
wetland. The City cannot reasonably restrict a new property owner from installing drainage systems
to drain the wetland to create usable yard space. The wetland impacts will not be limited to only the
building footprint.

| request the City to provide the surrounding property owners with a definition of “reasonable use”
as it pertains to a lot the developer acquired for approximately $32,000. Where is the dividing line in
usage of this lot between reasonable and unreasonable? | contend that development of a single
family residence on this lot is unreasonable and installation of a park bench on the adjacent walking
trail would be the limit of reasonableness.

The lot sold for $32,000 because it is not reasonable to build a house entirely in a wetland, within
the buffer of one critical stream, and in the headwaters of the second critical stream.

| reserved my right to speak at the next scheduled Hearing Examiner meeting regarding this issue. |
also ask that all of my prior letters regarding this project be incorporated as part of this response.

Gordon J. Ahalt

9204 SE 57t st.
Mercer Island, WA 98040
206-605-5234



From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or MI Treehouse LLC)
Date: Friday, March 22, 2019 4:53:33 PM

Good Afternoon Evan,

| have reviewed the recent civil and wetland consultant responses associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or M| Treehouse LLC). These
responses provided written descriptions that identify a general approach to how the storm water
and wetland impacts will be potentially mitigated. However, to accurately quantify the extent of
these impacts, a more detailed drainage analysis is required as elaborated below:

The response from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s comments and my previous e-mail
includes the statement that water will be conveyed from the retaining wall drain to a spreader
northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing wetlands. However, the elevation of
the retaining wall drain will be below the existing surface grades in the wetlands to the northwest.
This will not allow for positive drainage from a gravity system. The existing wetland elevation at the
northwest corner of the proposed residence is 182. To achieve positive drainage from the wall to
the northwest, the spreader trench would need to be very close to the water course to daylight at
an elevation around 178. This would create additional temporary and permanent impacts to the
existing wetlands beyond what are currently accounted for in the area summaries identified in the
current reports and site plans. | appreciate the fact that detailed design documents are typically not
part of a SEPA process. But short written responses do not accurately quantify the wetland,
watercourse, and associated storm water impacts. Preliminary or design development level
drainage plans that account for the site topography, the water table elevation, and required
discharge elevations must be provided to accurately identify the wetland and watercourse buffer
impacts.

Please note the location of the southern watercourse has changed on the more recent plans from
pervious site plans. The 2018 plan shows the southern watercourse shifted to the north further
away from the proposed building site and from the low area as designated by the contour lines. If
the revised location for the watercourse is correct it would appear that the topography in this area
may need to be adjusted on the plan. If the topography is correct, then the watercourse location
should be more thoroughly confirmed and could conflict with the proposed building location.

To date, there still has not been any revised documents that show what certainly will be a
permanent impact to the existing up-gradient wetland areas. As previously noted in earlier
correspondence a perforated drain placed well below the surface will almost certainly be a
permanent impact on the existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the
proposed building location. A portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary
wetland disturbance due to grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection well
below the wetland surface will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a
significant portion of the potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.
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The level spreader devices proposed are most effective when used in areas that have fairly uniform
downstream slopes. In this application, the spreader would be effectively on a high point between
two existing water courses. It would be reasonable to expect that the flow immediately downstream
of the spreader would quickly converge or concentrate in a relatively short distance into the
watercourses significantly reducing its effectiveness for recharging the wetlands. As these flows
would bypass the storm water detention facility, it is also reasonable to expect by intercepting both
surface water and ground water with the retaining wall backfill and foundation drain and conveying
it quickly to the watercourse that the peak stormwater discharge rates from the site would be
increased.

As previously discussed, it is possible that the bypass flows for the sloped sections of driveway and
perimeter that do not have detention storage and flow control could exceed those of the existing
site conditions resulting in increased peak discharge rates from the site. The previous runoff
calculations that were submitted did not account for any bypass and included area quantities that
differed from those indicated on the current plans. Previous statements have been made by the
developer’s consultants that the development would not adversely impact previously documented
downstream storm water issues and that in some cases they may even be improved. As part of the
SEPA process is appropriate and reasonable to have these statements backed up with an accurate
analysis.

If it is “reasonable” to expect to realize a dramatic increase in property value from what was
described by Ml Treehouse to the State of Washington Board of Tax Appeals in 2017 as an “arm’s-
length transaction” of $32,094 to a value “approaching $1,000,000” by excavating a wetland next to
two watercourses, it should be reasonable to expect that the plans and environmental documents
accurately account for all of the impacts. Detailed representations have been made quantifying the
precise areas of wetland and watercourse buffer impacts. Presumably, these influence the City’s
consideration and evaluation of “Reasonable Use”. Incorporation of what will certainly be additional
impacts with these representations is appropriate and should not be differed until building permit
submittal and review.

Thank you for your consideration of my thoughts and comments. Please feel free to call me if you
have any questions or if you feel that these items require more clarification on my behalf, Dave

Dave Anderson PE

9200 SE 57 Street
Mercer Island, WA
(206) 660-8944

Dave Anderson PE
Principal Engineer

DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com


http://www.dahogan.com/

From: Dave Anderson

Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 12:26 PM

To: 'evan.maxim@mercergov.org' <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; 'gjahalt@gmail.com' <gjahalt@gmail.com>
Subject: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)

Evan,

Thank you for soliciting input from ESA on the wetland impacts associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC). They make
some excellent points, however, without a detailed drainage plan it will not be feasible to accurately
evaluate the extent of both the temporary and permanent impacts on the existing wetland areas
and adjacent water courses. There are additional technical factors associated with proposed
development that must be considered beyond those addressed in the October 1st, 2018 ESA
memorandum to truly quantify the permanent impacts to the existing water course and surrounding
wetlands.

The proposed development includes a retaining wall on south and west of the proposed building
location. With the garage floor elevation of 179.5 the bottom of the wall would typically be below
178 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing grade at the southwest corner of the house.
The retaining wall will typically require permeable materials behind the wall with drainage collection
at the base of the wall and around the structure foundation or slab. With a perforated drain
approximately 10 feet below the surface there will almost certainly be a permanent impact on the
existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the proposed building location. A
portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary wetland disturbance due to
grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the wetland surface
will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion of the up-
gradient wetland areas potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.

The location of the stormwater detention storage tank could also impact the existing wetland area
beyond what is shown in the revised 2018 plan. The tank identified in the preliminary calculations
included a 17.45" by 17.45’ footprint with a 5’ depth. The tank would typically need at least 2’ of
cover from the lowest surface elevation to allow for installation of the driveway and to provide cover
for the associated storm drainage conveyance piping that connects the development area to the
detention storage. The tank installation would typically include granular bedding and backfill
materials. As the excavation would boarder a wetland, the area would need to be de-watered to
install the tank. The granular bedding and backfill would typically include a perforated drain to
provide the required de-watering and to eliminate potential buoyancy of the tank. This drain could
be in the range of 8 below the driveway elevation further impacting the down-gradient wetland
area and flow into the adjacent water course on a permanent basis.

Given very low runoff rates from this type of wooded area, matching or reducing the peak
stormwater discharge rates can be very difficult if there are significant areas of impervious surface
that bypass the detention and flow control system. The stormwater detention facility location has



been removed from the current plan but has previously been shown just east of the building location
at the top of the driveway. With this location, nearly all of the stormwater runoff generated by the
driveway would effectively bypass the collection and detention system effectively flowing down to
the existing driveway pavement and into the existing collection system on the west side of East
Mercer Way without being detained or treated. This was not accounted for in the preliminary runoff
calculations which showed no areas as bypassing the detention system.

Locating any detention storage at the bottom of the proposed driveway to avoid these bypass flows
would require excavation activities in close proximity to the existing water course or would take the
driveway for the adjacent residence out of service. Intercepting and collecting the runoff from all of
the driveway areas to eliminate any storm water bypass may not be feasible as the current design
for the driveway grading has 20% surface slope and does not include any accommodation for
intercepting surface water runoff. If the detention storage facilities were to be located at the lower
section of the driveway, the elevation of the detention structure would be even lower, further
impacting the adjacent wetlands and water course.

On a separate note that we discussed during our meeting last summer, the stormwater detention
calculations did not account for any bypass flows. Typically, the retaining wall and building
foundation drains would bypass the stormwater detention and flow control as the flows are
relatively minor with a low peak. However, given the depth of the drains with the proposed
development occurring within an existing wetland, these flows should be addressed in some manner
to ensure that the peak discharge rate is not increased as a result of the development especially
given the previous downstream drainage capacity issues. The existing wooded wetland areas
provide significant quantities of stormwater storage that will be impacted by the proposed
development. With wetland de-watering and the potential for significant bypass flows more
detailed design and evaluation is required before the developer can unequivocally state that the
flow rates and durations could be limited to the pre-development/forested levels.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these issue. Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-
8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them with me directly.

Dave Anderson PE

Principal Engineer
DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com
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From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or MI Treehouse LLC)
Date: Friday, March 22, 2019 4:51:40 PM

Hi Evan,

It would appear that | missed an important word in my earlier e-mail. The sixth paragraph should
read “ Previous statements have been made by the developer’s consultants that the development
would not adversely impact previously documented downstream storm water issues and that in
some cases they may even be improved”. | will re-send the message with the correction. My
apologies for the confusion, Dave

Dave Anderson PE

Principal Engineer
DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com

From: Dave Anderson

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 3:45 PM

To: 'Evan Maxim' <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)

Good Afternoon Evan,

| have reviewed the recent civil and wetland consultant responses associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or M| Treehouse LLC). These
responses provided written descriptions that identify a general approach to how the storm water
and wetland impacts will be potentially mitigated. However, to accurately quantify the extent of
these impacts, a more detailed drainage analysis is required as elaborated below:

The response from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s comments and my previous e-mail
includes the statement that water will be conveyed from the retaining wall drain to a spreader
northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing wetlands. However, the elevation of
the retaining wall drain will be below the existing surface grades in the wetlands to the northwest.
This will not allow for positive drainage from a gravity system. The existing wetland elevation at the
northwest corner of the proposed residence is 182. To achieve positive drainage from the wall to
the northwest, the spreader trench would need to be very close to the water course to daylight at
an elevation around 178. This would create additional temporary and permanent impacts to the
existing wetlands beyond what are currently accounted for in the area summaries identified in the
current reports and site plans. | appreciate the fact that detailed design documents are typically not
part of a SEPA process. But short written responses do not accurately quantify the wetland,
watercourse, and associated storm water impacts. Preliminary or design development level
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drainage plans that account for the site topography, the water table elevation, and required
discharge elevations must be provided to accurately identify the wetland and watercourse buffer
impacts.

Please note the location of the southern watercourse has changed on the more recent plans from
pervious site plans. The 2018 plan shows the southern watercourse shifted to the north further
away from the proposed building site and from the low area as designated by the contour lines. If
the revised location for the watercourse is correct it would appear that the topography in this area
may need to be adjusted on the plan. If the topography is correct, then the watercourse location
should be more thoroughly confirmed and could conflict with the proposed building location.

To date, there still has not been any revised documents that show what certainly will be a
permanent impact to the existing up-gradient wetland areas. As previously noted in earlier
correspondence a perforated drain placed well below the surface will almost certainly be a
permanent impact on the existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the
proposed building location. A portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary
wetland disturbance due to grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection well
below the wetland surface will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a
significant portion of the potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.

The level spreader devices proposed are most effective when used in areas that have fairly uniform
downstream slopes. In this application, the spreader would be effectively on a high point between
two existing water courses. It would be reasonable to expect that the flow immediately downstream
of the spreader would quickly converge or concentrate in a relatively short distance into the
watercourses significantly reducing its effectiveness for recharging the wetlands. As these flows
would bypass the storm water detention facility, it is also reasonable to expect by intercepting both
surface water and ground water with the retaining wall backfill and foundation drain and conveying
it quickly to the watercourse that the peak stormwater discharge rates from the site would be
increased.

As previously discussed, it is possible that the bypass flows for the sloped sections of driveway and
perimeter that do not have detention storage and flow control could exceed those of the existing
site conditions resulting in increased peak discharge rates from the site. The previous runoff
calculations that were submitted did not account for any bypass and included area quantities that
differed from those indicated on the current plans. Previous statements have been made by the
developer’s consultants that the development would adversely impact previously documented
downstream storm water issues and that in some cases they may even be improved. As part of the
SEPA process is appropriate and reasonable to have these statements backed up with an accurate
analysis.

If it is “reasonable” to expect to realize a dramatic increase in property value from what was
described by Ml Treehouse to the State of Washington Board of Tax Appeals in 2017 as an “arm’s-
length transaction” of $32,094 to a value “approaching $1,000,000” by excavating a wetland next to
two watercourses, it should be reasonable to expect that the plans and environmental documents
accurately account for all of the impacts. Detailed representations have been made quantifying the



precise areas of wetland and watercourse buffer impacts. Presumably, these influence the City’s
consideration and evaluation of “Reasonable Use”. Incorporation of what will certainly be additional
impacts with these representations is appropriate and should not be differed until building permit
submittal and review.

Thank you for your consideration of my thoughts and comments. Please feel free to call me if you
have any questions or if you feel that these items require more clarification on my behalf, Dave

Dave Anderson PE
9200 SE 57 Street

Mercer Island, WA
(206) 660-8944

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Sent: Friday, November 16, 2018 10:58 AM

To: Dave Anderson <davea@dahogan.com>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)

Dear Dave Anderson,

Thank you for the emailed comments. | have shared them with the applicant and the City review
team.

Please note that | believe your comments were based on the “draft” review provided by ESA, which
was further updated and dated October 17, 2018. Regardless, | would like ESA and our other
reviewers to consider your thoughtful input.

Thank you.

Regards,

Evan Maxim

Director of Community Planning and Development
City of Mercer Island Development Services

9611 SE 36™" Street, Mercer Island, WA 98040

p: 206.275.7732

f: 206.275.7726

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.
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From: Dave Anderson <davea@dahogan.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 12:26 PM
To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com
Subject: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)

Evan,

Thank you for soliciting input from ESA on the wetland impacts associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC). They make
some excellent points, however, without a detailed drainage plan it will not be feasible to accurately
evaluate the extent of both the temporary and permanent impacts on the existing wetland areas
and adjacent water courses. There are additional technical factors associated with proposed
development that must be considered beyond those addressed in the October 1st, 2018 ESA
memorandum to truly quantify the permanent impacts to the existing water course and surrounding
wetlands.

The proposed development includes a retaining wall on south and west of the proposed building
location. With the garage floor elevation of 179.5 the bottom of the wall would typically be below
178 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing grade at the southwest corner of the house.
The retaining wall will typically require permeable materials behind the wall with drainage collection
at the base of the wall and around the structure foundation or slab. With a perforated drain
approximately 10 feet below the surface there will almost certainly be a permanent impact on the
existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the proposed building location. A
portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary wetland disturbance due to
grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the wetland surface
will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion of the up-
gradient wetland areas potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.

The location of the stormwater detention storage tank could also impact the existing wetland area
beyond what is shown in the revised 2018 plan. The tank identified in the preliminary calculations
included a 17.45" by 17.45’ footprint with a 5’ depth. The tank would typically need at least 2’ of
cover from the lowest surface elevation to allow for installation of the driveway and to provide cover
for the associated storm drainage conveyance piping that connects the development area to the
detention storage. The tank installation would typically include granular bedding and backfill
materials. As the excavation would boarder a wetland, the area would need to be de-watered to
install the tank. The granular bedding and backfill would typically include a perforated drain to
provide the required de-watering and to eliminate potential buoyancy of the tank. This drain could
be in the range of 8 below the driveway elevation further impacting the down-gradient wetland
area and flow into the adjacent water course on a permanent basis.

Given very low runoff rates from this type of wooded area, matching or reducing the peak
stormwater discharge rates can be very difficult if there are significant areas of impervious surface
that bypass the detention and flow control system. The stormwater detention facility location has
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been removed from the current plan but has previously been shown just east of the building location
at the top of the driveway. With this location, nearly all of the stormwater runoff generated by the
driveway would effectively bypass the collection and detention system effectively flowing down to
the existing driveway pavement and into the existing collection system on the west side of East
Mercer Way without being detained or treated. This was not accounted for in the preliminary runoff
calculations which showed no areas as bypassing the detention system.

Locating any detention storage at the bottom of the proposed driveway to avoid these bypass flows
would require excavation activities in close proximity to the existing water course or would take the
driveway for the adjacent residence out of service. Intercepting and collecting the runoff from all of
the driveway areas to eliminate any storm water bypass may not be feasible as the current design
for the driveway grading has 20% surface slope and does not include any accommodation for
intercepting surface water runoff. If the detention storage facilities were to be located at the lower
section of the driveway, the elevation of the detention structure would be even lower, further
impacting the adjacent wetlands and water course.

On a separate note that we discussed during our meeting last summer, the stormwater detention
calculations did not account for any bypass flows. Typically, the retaining wall and building
foundation drains would bypass the stormwater detention and flow control as the flows are
relatively minor with a low peak. However, given the depth of the drains with the proposed
development occurring within an existing wetland, these flows should be addressed in some manner
to ensure that the peak discharge rate is not increased as a result of the development especially
given the previous downstream drainage capacity issues. The existing wooded wetland areas
provide significant quantities of stormwater storage that will be impacted by the proposed
development. With wetland de-watering and the potential for significant bypass flows more
detailed design and evaluation is required before the developer can unequivocally state that the
flow rates and durations could be limited to the pre-development/forested levels.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these issue. Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-
8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them with me directly.

Dave Anderson PE

Principal Engineer
DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com
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From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or MI Treehouse LLC)
Date: Friday, March 22, 2019 3:45:11 PM

Good Afternoon Evan,

| have reviewed the recent civil and wetland consultant responses associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or M| Treehouse LLC). These
responses provided written descriptions that identify a general approach to how the storm water
and wetland impacts will be potentially mitigated. However, to accurately quantify the extent of
these impacts, a more detailed drainage analysis is required as elaborated below:

The response from the wetland consultant relative to ESA’s comments and my previous e-mail
includes the statement that water will be conveyed from the retaining wall drain to a spreader
northwest of the building site that would recharge the existing wetlands. However, the elevation of
the retaining wall drain will be below the existing surface grades in the wetlands to the northwest.
This will not allow for positive drainage from a gravity system. The existing wetland elevation at the
northwest corner of the proposed residence is 182. To achieve positive drainage from the wall to
the northwest, the spreader trench would need to be very close to the water course to daylight at
an elevation around 178. This would create additional temporary and permanent impacts to the
existing wetlands beyond what are currently accounted for in the area summaries identified in the
current reports and site plans. | appreciate the fact that detailed design documents are typically not
part of a SEPA process. But short written responses do not accurately quantify the wetland,
watercourse, and associated storm water impacts. Preliminary or design development level
drainage plans that account for the site topography, the water table elevation, and required
discharge elevations must be provided to accurately identify the wetland and watercourse buffer
impacts.

Please note the location of the southern watercourse has changed on the more recent plans from
pervious site plans. The 2018 plan shows the southern watercourse shifted to the north further
away from the proposed building site and from the low area as designated by the contour lines. If
the revised location for the watercourse is correct it would appear that the topography in this area
may need to be adjusted on the plan. If the topography is correct, then the watercourse location
should be more thoroughly confirmed and could conflict with the proposed building location.

To date, there still has not been any revised documents that show what certainly will be a
permanent impact to the existing up-gradient wetland areas. As previously noted in earlier
correspondence a perforated drain placed well below the surface will almost certainly be a
permanent impact on the existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the
proposed building location. A portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary
wetland disturbance due to grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection well
below the wetland surface will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a
significant portion of the potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.
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The level spreader devices proposed are most effective when used in areas that have fairly uniform
downstream slopes. In this application, the spreader would be effectively on a high point between
two existing water courses. It would be reasonable to expect that the flow immediately downstream
of the spreader would quickly converge or concentrate in a relatively short distance into the
watercourses significantly reducing its effectiveness for recharging the wetlands. As these flows
would bypass the storm water detention facility, it is also reasonable to expect by intercepting both
surface water and ground water with the retaining wall backfill and foundation drain and conveying
it quickly to the watercourse that the peak stormwater discharge rates from the site would be
increased.

As previously discussed, it is possible that the bypass flows for the sloped sections of driveway and
perimeter that do not have detention storage and flow control could exceed those of the existing
site conditions resulting in increased peak discharge rates from the site. The previous runoff
calculations that were submitted did not account for any bypass and included area quantities that
differed from those indicated on the current plans. Previous statements have been made by the
developer’s consultants that the development would adversely impact previously documented
downstream storm water issues and that in some cases they may even be improved. As part of the
SEPA process is appropriate and reasonable to have these statements backed up with an accurate
analysis.

If it is “reasonable” to expect to realize a dramatic increase in property value from what was
described by Ml Treehouse to the State of Washington Board of Tax Appeals in 2017 as an “arm’s-
length transaction” of $32,094 to a value “approaching $1,000,000” by excavating a wetland next to
two watercourses, it should be reasonable to expect that the plans and environmental documents
accurately account for all of the impacts. Detailed representations have been made quantifying the
precise areas of wetland and watercourse buffer impacts. Presumably, these influence the City’s
consideration and evaluation of “Reasonable Use”. Incorporation of what will certainly be additional
impacts with these representations is appropriate and should not be differed until building permit
submittal and review.

Thank you for your consideration of my thoughts and comments. Please feel free to call me if you
have any questions or if you feel that these items require more clarification on my behalf, Dave

Dave Anderson PE

9200 SE 57 Street
Mercer Island, WA
(206) 660-8944

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@ mercergov.org>

Sent: Friday, November 16, 2018 10:58 AM

To: Dave Anderson <davea@dahogan.com>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)



Dear Dave Anderson,

Thank you for the emailed comments. | have shared them with the applicant and the City review
team.

Please note that | believe your comments were based on the “draft” review provided by ESA, which
was further updated and dated October 17, 2018. Regardless, | would like ESA and our other
reviewers to consider your thoughtful input.

Thank you.

Regards,

Evan Maxim
Director of Community Planning and Development
City of Mercer Island Development Services

9611 SE 36 Street, Mercer Island, WA 98040

p: 206.275.7732
f: 206.275.7726

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.

From: Dave Anderson <davea@dahogan.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 12:26 PM

To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)

Evan,

Thank you for soliciting input from ESA on the wetland impacts associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or M| Treehouse LLC). They make
some excellent points, however, without a detailed drainage plan it will not be feasible to accurately
evaluate the extent of both the temporary and permanent impacts on the existing wetland areas
and adjacent water courses. There are additional technical factors associated with proposed
development that must be considered beyond those addressed in the October 1st, 2018 ESA
memorandum to truly quantify the permanent impacts to the existing water course and surrounding
wetlands.

The proposed development includes a retaining wall on south and west of the proposed building
location. With the garage floor elevation of 179.5 the bottom of the wall would typically be below
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178 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing grade at the southwest corner of the house.
The retaining wall will typically require permeable materials behind the wall with drainage collection
at the base of the wall and around the structure foundation or slab. With a perforated drain
approximately 10 feet below the surface there will almost certainly be a permanent impact on the
existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the proposed building location. A
portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary wetland disturbance due to
grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the wetland surface
will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion of the up-
gradient wetland areas potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.

The location of the stormwater detention storage tank could also impact the existing wetland area
beyond what is shown in the revised 2018 plan. The tank identified in the preliminary calculations
included a 17.45" by 17.45’ footprint with a 5 depth. The tank would typically need at least 2’ of
cover from the lowest surface elevation to allow for installation of the driveway and to provide cover
for the associated storm drainage conveyance piping that connects the development area to the
detention storage. The tank installation would typically include granular bedding and backfill
materials. As the excavation would boarder a wetland, the area would need to be de-watered to
install the tank. The granular bedding and backfill would typically include a perforated drain to
provide the required de-watering and to eliminate potential buoyancy of the tank. This drain could
be in the range of 8 below the driveway elevation further impacting the down-gradient wetland
area and flow into the adjacent water course on a permanent basis.

Given very low runoff rates from this type of wooded area, matching or reducing the peak
stormwater discharge rates can be very difficult if there are significant areas of impervious surface
that bypass the detention and flow control system. The stormwater detention facility location has
been removed from the current plan but has previously been shown just east of the building location
at the top of the driveway. With this location, nearly all of the stormwater runoff generated by the
driveway would effectively bypass the collection and detention system effectively flowing down to
the existing driveway pavement and into the existing collection system on the west side of East
Mercer Way without being detained or treated. This was not accounted for in the preliminary runoff
calculations which showed no areas as bypassing the detention system.

Locating any detention storage at the bottom of the proposed driveway to avoid these bypass flows
would require excavation activities in close proximity to the existing water course or would take the
driveway for the adjacent residence out of service. Intercepting and collecting the runoff from all of
the driveway areas to eliminate any storm water bypass may not be feasible as the current design
for the driveway grading has 20% surface slope and does not include any accommodation for
intercepting surface water runoff. If the detention storage facilities were to be located at the lower
section of the driveway, the elevation of the detention structure would be even lower, further
impacting the adjacent wetlands and water course.

On a separate note that we discussed during our meeting last summer, the stormwater detention
calculations did not account for any bypass flows. Typically, the retaining wall and building
foundation drains would bypass the stormwater detention and flow control as the flows are
relatively minor with a low peak. However, given the depth of the drains with the proposed



development occurring within an existing wetland, these flows should be addressed in some manner
to ensure that the peak discharge rate is not increased as a result of the development especially
given the previous downstream drainage capacity issues. The existing wooded wetland areas
provide significant quantities of stormwater storage that will be impacted by the proposed
development. With wetland de-watering and the potential for significant bypass flows more
detailed design and evaluation is required before the developer can unequivocally state that the
flow rates and durations could be limited to the pre-development/forested levels.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these issue. Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-
8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them with me directly.

Dave Anderson PE
Principal Engineer

DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com


http://www.dahogan.com/

From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim
Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or MI Treehouse LLC)
Date: Friday, November 16, 2018 2:31:44 PM

Thank you Evan. Have a good weekend, Dave

Dave Anderson PE

Principal Engineer
DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com

From: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@ mercergov.org>

Sent: Friday, November 16, 2018 10:58 AM

To: Dave Anderson <davea@dahogan.com>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)

Dear Dave Anderson,

Thank you for the emailed comments. | have shared them with the applicant and the City review
team.

Please note that | believe your comments were based on the “draft” review provided by ESA, which
was further updated and dated October 17, 2018. Regardless, | would like ESA and our other
reviewers to consider your thoughtful input.

Thank you.

Regards,

Evan Maxim
Director of Community Planning and Development
City of Mercer Island Development Services

9611 SE 36t Street, Mercer Island, WA 98040
p: 206.275.7732
f: 206.275.7726

If you would like a public record, please fill out a public records request at

https://mercerisland.nextrequest.com/.

From: Dave Anderson <davea@dahogan.com>
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Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 12:26 PM
To: Evan Maxim <evan.maxim@mercergov.org>

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com
Subject: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC)

Evan,

Thank you for soliciting input from ESA on the wetland impacts associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or Ml Treehouse LLC). They make
some excellent points, however, without a detailed drainage plan it will not be feasible to accurately
evaluate the extent of both the temporary and permanent impacts on the existing wetland areas
and adjacent water courses. There are additional technical factors associated with proposed
development that must be considered beyond those addressed in the October 1st, 2018 ESA
memorandum to truly quantify the permanent impacts to the existing water course and surrounding
wetlands.

The proposed development includes a retaining wall on south and west of the proposed building
location. With the garage floor elevation of 179.5 the bottom of the wall would typically be below
178 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing grade at the southwest corner of the house.
The retaining wall will typically require permeable materials behind the wall with drainage collection
at the base of the wall and around the structure foundation or slab. With a perforated drain
approximately 10 feet below the surface there will almost certainly be a permanent impact on the
existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the proposed building location. A
portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary wetland disturbance due to
grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the wetland surface
will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion of the up-
gradient wetland areas potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.

The location of the stormwater detention storage tank could also impact the existing wetland area
beyond what is shown in the revised 2018 plan. The tank identified in the preliminary calculations
included a 17.45’ by 17.45’ footprint with a 5" depth. The tank would typically need at least 2’ of
cover from the lowest surface elevation to allow for installation of the driveway and to provide cover
for the associated storm drainage conveyance piping that connects the development area to the
detention storage. The tank installation would typically include granular bedding and backfill
materials. As the excavation would boarder a wetland, the area would need to be de-watered to
install the tank. The granular bedding and backfill would typically include a perforated drain to
provide the required de-watering and to eliminate potential buoyancy of the tank. This drain could
be in the range of 8 below the driveway elevation further impacting the down-gradient wetland
area and flow into the adjacent water course on a permanent basis.

Given very low runoff rates from this type of wooded area, matching or reducing the peak
stormwater discharge rates can be very difficult if there are significant areas of impervious surface
that bypass the detention and flow control system. The stormwater detention facility location has
been removed from the current plan but has previously been shown just east of the building location
at the top of the driveway. With this location, nearly all of the stormwater runoff generated by the
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driveway would effectively bypass the collection and detention system effectively flowing down to
the existing driveway pavement and into the existing collection system on the west side of East
Mercer Way without being detained or treated. This was not accounted for in the preliminary runoff
calculations which showed no areas as bypassing the detention system.

Locating any detention storage at the bottom of the proposed driveway to avoid these bypass flows
would require excavation activities in close proximity to the existing water course or would take the
driveway for the adjacent residence out of service. Intercepting and collecting the runoff from all of
the driveway areas to eliminate any storm water bypass may not be feasible as the current design
for the driveway grading has 20% surface slope and does not include any accommodation for
intercepting surface water runoff. If the detention storage facilities were to be located at the lower
section of the driveway, the elevation of the detention structure would be even lower, further
impacting the adjacent wetlands and water course.

On a separate note that we discussed during our meeting last summer, the stormwater detention
calculations did not account for any bypass flows. Typically, the retaining wall and building
foundation drains would bypass the stormwater detention and flow control as the flows are
relatively minor with a low peak. However, given the depth of the drains with the proposed
development occurring within an existing wetland, these flows should be addressed in some manner
to ensure that the peak discharge rate is not increased as a result of the development especially
given the previous downstream drainage capacity issues. The existing wooded wetland areas
provide significant quantities of stormwater storage that will be impacted by the proposed
development. With wetland de-watering and the potential for significant bypass flows more
detailed design and evaluation is required before the developer can unequivocally state that the
flow rates and durations could be limited to the pre-development/forested levels.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these issue. Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-
8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them with me directly.

Dave Anderson PE

Principal Engineer
DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com
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From: Dave Anderson

To: Evan Maxim

Cc: anderson9200@comcast.net; gjahalt@gmail.com

Subject: Parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or MI Treehouse LLC)
Date: Thursday, November 15, 2018 12:26:02 PM

Evan,

Thank you for soliciting input from ESA on the wetland impacts associated with the proposed
development for parcel # 1924059312 (5637 East Mercer Way or M| Treehouse LLC). They make
some excellent points, however, without a detailed drainage plan it will not be feasible to accurately
evaluate the extent of both the temporary and permanent impacts on the existing wetland areas
and adjacent water courses. There are additional technical factors associated with proposed
development that must be considered beyond those addressed in the October 1st, 2018 ESA
memorandum to truly quantify the permanent impacts to the existing water course and surrounding
wetlands.

The proposed development includes a retaining wall on south and west of the proposed building
location. With the garage floor elevation of 179.5 the bottom of the wall would typically be below
178 which is approximately 10 feet below the existing grade at the southwest corner of the house.
The retaining wall will typically require permeable materials behind the wall with drainage collection
at the base of the wall and around the structure foundation or slab. With a perforated drain
approximately 10 feet below the surface there will almost certainly be a permanent impact on the
existing wetland areas south, west, and potentially northwest of the proposed building location. A
portion of this area is indicated on the 2018 site plan as temporary wetland disturbance due to
grading activities. The wall construction with drainage collection 10 feet below the wetland surface
will permanently impact the wetland area and could de-water a significant portion of the up-
gradient wetland areas potentially including those that extend beyond the parcel limits.

The location of the stormwater detention storage tank could also impact the existing wetland area
beyond what is shown in the revised 2018 plan. The tank identified in the preliminary calculations
included a 17.45’ by 17.45’ footprint with a 5" depth. The tank would typically need at least 2’ of
cover from the lowest surface elevation to allow for installation of the driveway and to provide cover
for the associated storm drainage conveyance piping that connects the development area to the
detention storage. The tank installation would typically include granular bedding and backfill
materials. As the excavation would boarder a wetland, the area would need to be de-watered to
install the tank. The granular bedding and backfill would typically include a perforated drain to
provide the required de-watering and to eliminate potential buoyancy of the tank. This drain could
be in the range of 8 below the driveway elevation further impacting the down-gradient wetland
area and flow into the adjacent water course on a permanent basis.

Given very low runoff rates from this type of wooded area, matching or reducing the peak
stormwater discharge rates can be very difficult if there are significant areas of impervious surface
that bypass the detention and flow control system. The stormwater detention facility location has
been removed from the current plan but has previously been shown just east of the building location
at the top of the driveway. With this location, nearly all of the stormwater runoff generated by the


mailto:davea@dahogan.com
mailto:evan.maxim@mercergov.org
mailto:anderson9200@comcast.net
mailto:gjahalt@gmail.com

driveway would effectively bypass the collection and detention system effectively flowing down to
the existing driveway pavement and into the existing collection system on the west side of East
Mercer Way without being detained or treated. This was not accounted for in the preliminary runoff
calculations which showed no areas as bypassing the detention system.

Locating any detention storage at the bottom of the proposed driveway to avoid these bypass flows
would require excavation activities in close proximity to the existing water course or would take the
driveway for the adjacent residence out of service. Intercepting and collecting the runoff from all of
the driveway areas to eliminate any storm water bypass may not be feasible as the current design
for the driveway grading has 20% surface slope and does not include any accommodation for
intercepting surface water runoff. If the detention storage facilities were to be located at the lower
section of the driveway, the elevation of the detention structure would be even lower, further
impacting the adjacent wetlands and water course.

On a separate note that we discussed during our meeting last summer, the stormwater detention
calculations did not account for any bypass flows. Typically, the retaining wall and building
foundation drains would bypass the stormwater detention and flow control as the flows are
relatively minor with a low peak. However, given the depth of the drains with the proposed
development occurring within an existing wetland, these flows should be addressed in some manner
to ensure that the peak discharge rate is not increased as a result of the development especially
given the previous downstream drainage capacity issues. The existing wooded wetland areas
provide significant quantities of stormwater storage that will be impacted by the proposed
development. With wetland de-watering and the potential for significant bypass flows more
detailed design and evaluation is required before the developer can unequivocally state that the
flow rates and durations could be limited to the pre-development/forested levels.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these issue. Please feel free to call me at (206) 230-
8373 or (206) 660-8944 if you would like to discuss them with me directly.

Dave Anderson PE

Principal Engineer
DA Hogan & Associates
www.dahogan.com
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